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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

APPLICATIONS FERROVIAIRES -
MATERIEL ROULANT -

Partie 1: Essais combinés de moteurs a courant alternatif
alimentés par onduleur et de leur régulation

AVANT-PROPQS

1) La Cpmmission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation
compg@sée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités natj
pour pbjet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les quest{ons

nalisation

.|La CEIl a

dans les

domaines de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEIl — entre aytres\act Normes
interngationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports technique S sibles au
public| (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommeés "Publication(s) de la CE ). iée a des
comitgs d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéres iciper. Les
organfsations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernel articipent
égaleent aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec I'Orga on (1SO),
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organis,

2) Lesd =cisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les a mesure
du pop 83, € c 8. les Comités nationaux de la CEI
intére Q

3) Les P 3 3 & recommandatjons internationales et sonft agréées
comm ité i . isophables sont entreprls afin que la CEI
s'assy ponsable
de l'é par un quelconque utilisateur fina

4) Dans ationaux de la CEl s'engagent, dar]s toute la
mesu Sublications de la CEl dans leurs publications

Publications de la CEIl et toutes p(

e a la CEIl, a ses administrateurs employés auxi

e’causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de
soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y comprig
t de la publication ou de [l'utilisation de cette Publication de la

blications

b pas sa

t en possession de la derniére édition de cette publicafion.

iaires ou
Comités
out autre
les frais
CEl ou de

blications

vent faire
nue pour

responpsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existen|

Ce.

La Norme internationale CEI 61377-1 a été établie par le comité d'études 9 de
Matériels et systémes électriques ferroviaires.

Cette publication annule et remplace la CEI 61377 (1996).

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
9/904/FDIS 9/929/RVD

la CELl:

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant

abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

RAILWAY APPLICATIONS -
ROLLING STOCK -

Part 1: Combined testing of inverter-fed
alternating current motors and their control system

pmprising
promote
gelds. To
ications,
as “IEC
nterested
and non-
bs closely
anditions determined by
brnational
from all
3) IEC and are accepted by IEG National
Com re that the technical contgnt of IEC
Publi the way in which they are used dgr for any
4) ittees undertake to apply IEC Pyblications
ir natipnal and regional publications. Any djvergence
dicated in
the lafter.
5) IEC provides no marking procs its approval and cannot be rendered responsiblg for any
equipment decla j i ication.
6) All usgrs should e re 3 g s
7) perts and
mem and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or
ees) and
bther |EC
Publig
8) Attent wnitecthe Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is
indisp S application of this publication.
9) Attent e possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the pubject of
paten{ rights. IE ot be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.
Internatlonal Standard IEC 61377-1 has been prepared by IEC technical commiittee 9:

Electrical equipment and systems for railways.
This publication cancels and replaces IEC 61377 (1996).

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
9/904/FDIS 9/929/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on

voting indicated in the above table.
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La présente révision de la CEl 61377 (1996) a été faite de maniére a étre cohérente du point
de vue rédactionnel et technique avec la Partie 2, Moteurs de traction a courant continu
alimentés par hacheur et leur régulation, et avec la Partie 3, Moteurs a courant alternatif
alimentés par un convertisseur a deux étages et leur régulation.

La CEI 61377 est constituée des parties suivantes, sous le titre général Applications
ferroviaires — Matériel roulant:

Partie 1

Partie 2

. Essais combinés de moteurs a courant alternatif alimentés par onduleur et de leur

régulation

. Essais combinés — Moteurs de traction a courant continu alimentés par hacheur et

leur régulation

Partie 3

Le com
mainte
donnée

. reco
- supf
. rem
. ame

Essais combinés des moteurs a courant alternatif, alimentés
deux étages, et leur régulation

nduite;
rimée;
blacée par une édition révisée, ou

&é@

runc vertlsseur a

date de
ans les
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The present revision of IEC 61377 (1996) has been done to be editorially and technically
consistent with the Part 2, Chopper-fed direct current traction motors and their control, and
Part 3, Alternating current motors, fed by an indirect convertor, and their control system.

IEC 61377 consists of the following parts, under the general title Railway applications —
Rolling stock:

Part 1: Combined testing of inverter-fed alternating current motors and their control system
Part 2: Combined testing — Chopper-fed direct current traction motors and their control

Part 3: Combined testing of alternating current motors, fed by an indirect convertor, and
their control system

The compmittee has decided that the contents of this publication will req ded until
the maiptenance result date indicated on the IEC web site under "hftp: idc.ch" in
the datd related to the specific publication. At this date, the publicati i

* reconfirmed;
* withfirawn;
* replaced by a revised edition, or

&é@
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APPLICATIONS FERROVIAIRES -
MATERIEL ROULANT -

Partie 1: Essais combinés de moteurs a courant alternatif
alimentés par onduleur et de leur régulation

1 Domaine d'application et objet

La presente partie de la CEI 61377 s’applique aux combinaisons de moteur(s), d’onduleur et
de leur systeme de regulation, et elle a pour objet de spécifier:

- les taractéristiques de performances des transmissions électrig i par un

- des méthodes de vérification de ces caractéristiques de perform iS.

Deux cdtégories de systémes combinés peuvent étre consjdéreé

a) les moteurs a courant alternatif alimentés par un/ond ans aycure régulation entre
les | grandeurs mécaniques de sortie ( Idi-méme
(principalement des moteurs auxiliaires, pa3 ) otedrs de ventilateurs de
refrgidissement). Le moteur fonctionne exaetement c¢ il &tait alimenté par up jeu de
barres omnibus (a fréquence et te

b) le (Igs) moteur(s) a courant alternati § wertés ou non en paralléle) avec
une régulation entre les grandeurs

La premiére catégorie d sté ssayee sonformeément a la CEI 60349-2]et a la

CElI 61287-1.

La présgnte norme s'appliqu la seconde satégorie, principalement aux transmissigns pour
la tractipn.

RN W4 (~)
v 1

) Commande

Jouple, vitesse

IEC 240/06

Figure 1 — Transmission pour la traction

La CEI 60349-2 s'applique aux moteurs a courant alternatif alimentés par convertisseurs,
la CElI 61287-1 aux convertisseurs électroniques de puissance, la CEI 60571 aux
équipements électroniques, la présente norme s'applique a la combinaison d'un ou de
plusieurs moteurs, d'un onduleur et de leur systéme de contréle. En conséquence, la
CEI 60349-2 décrit les essais permettant de démontrer que le moteur est conforme a sa
spécification, la CEl 61287-1 fait de méme pour I'onduleur. Il va de soi que certains des
essais mentionnés dans la présente norme peuvent généralement remplacer les essais
correspondants décrits dans les normes susmentionnées. Il est recommandé qu'un accord
soit conclu entre les parties pour éviter la duplication des essais.
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RAILWAY APPLICATIONS -
ROLLING STOCK -

Part 1: Combined testing of inverter-fed
alternating current motors and their control system

1 Scope and object

This pafrt of IEC 61377 applies to the combinations of motor(s), inverter and_theginl control

system,|and its object is to specify:

- the pperformance characteristics of electric drives consisting 9 brnating
currént motors, and the related control system;

- methods of verifying these performance characteristics b

Two categories of combined systems can be considered:

a) altennating current motors fed from an inverter wjthoy S tween the meghanical
output (torque, speed) and the inverter itself ii otors, for example| cooling

fan motors). The motor works exa as if
and jvoltage or not);

sbar (at variable fregquency

b) altennating current motor(s) (parall € W sontrol between the mecghanical

outplut and the inverter.

The firs§ category of syst st cog@ to IEC60349-2 and IEC 61287-1.

This stajndard applies tothe second category, inly traction drives.

7

) Control

Tlorque;-speed

IEC 240/06

Figure 1 — Traction drive

IEC 60349-2 applies to convertor-fed alternating current motors, IEC 61287-1 to power
electronic convertors, IEC 60571 to electronic equipments, and this standard applies to the
combination of motor(s), inverter, and their control system. As a consequence, IEC 60349-2
describes the tests to demonstrate the compliance of the motor to its specification,
IEC 61287-1 does the same for the inverter. It is self-evident that some of the tests mentioned

in this standard generally may replace the corresponding ones described in the

above-

mentioned standards. An agreement should be reached between the parties to avoid the

duplication of tests.
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Un essai combiné total est lourd a exécuter et exige souvent une forte puissance, qui n'est
pas toujours disponible dans un atelier. Un accord entre exploitant et constructeur peut étre
trouvé pour permettre cet essai soit dans l'atelier, soit sur le véhicule. L'essai peut étre
réalisé pour une part dans un atelier et pour 'autre part sur la voie.

Au moment de la rédaction de cette norme, seules les combinaisons de moteurs et
d'onduleurs dont la liste est donnée ci-dessous avaient été utilisées pour les applications de
la traction, mais il n'est pas exclu qu'elle puisse s'appliquer a d'autres combinaisons qui
pourraient étre utilisées dans l'avenir:

- moteurs asynchrones alimentés par onduleur source de tension;

eurs synchrones alimentés par onduleur source de courant.
La soufce de ces onduleurs peut étre une ligne d'alimentatio inu, un

redresseur, un hacheur, un convertisseur d'entrée, une générs i ec des
redressgurs incorporés, etc.

2 Reéflérences normatives

Les do dpplication du |présent
docume] ique. Pour les réfgrences
non dat e (y compris les éyentuels
amendements).

CEI 600 & ternatiopal (VEI) — Chapitre 411: Machines
tournantes

CEI 60050(551), Vocabylaire N Electro-

nique dé puissance

CEI 60050(811),
électriqie

Traction

CEl 603 Bhicules
ferrovia tisseurs
électron

CEI 605

CEI 60850;,“Applications ferroviaires — Tensions d'alimentation des systemes de tractiqn

CEI 61287-1:1995, Applications ferroviaires — Convertisseurs de puissance embarqués sur le
matériel roulant — Partie 1: Caractéristiques et méthodes d'essai

CEI 61377-2:2002, Applications ferroviaires — Matériel roulant — Essais combinés — Partie 2:
Moteurs de traction a courant continu alimentés par hacheur et leur régulation

CEI 61377-3:2002, Applications ferroviaires — Matériel roulant — Partie 3: Essais combinés
des moteurs a courant alternatif, alimentés par un convertisseur a deux étages, et leur
régulation
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A complete combined test is heavy, and often requires high power, which is not always
available in a workshop. An agreement between user and manufacturer may be reached to
allow testing either in the workshop or on the vehicle. Testing may be split off partially in a
workshop and partially on track.

At the time of drafting this standard, only the following combinations of motors and inverters
were used for traction applications, but it may also apply to other combinations which may be
used in the future:

— asynchronous motors fed by voltage stiff (voltage source) inverter;

— asynchronous motors fed by current stiff (current source) inverter;

- syndhronous motors fed by current stiff (current source) inverter.

The ingut of these inverters can be a d.c. supply line, a rectifig
convertor, a diesel generator with integrated rectifiers, etc.

a choppers an input

2 Normative references

The follpwing referenced documents are indispensablé forihe ation cument.
For datgd references, only the edition cited applies. t edition
of the referenced document (including any amen

IEC 60050(411), International Electrotechnites Rotating
machingry

IEC 600 Power
electroriics
IEC 60050(811), Internationa ' Vocabulary (IEV) - Chapter 811: |Electric

traction :

IEC 60349-2:2002,” Efect ating electrical machines for rail and road vdhicles —
Part 2: Electronic 3ting current motors

IEC 605

IEC 60835 tions — Supply voltage of traction systems
IEC 612 S ilway applications — Power convertors installed on board rolling| stock -
Part 1: Characteristits and test methods

IEC 61377-2:2002, Railway applications — Rolling stock — Combined testing — Part 2: Chopper-
fed direct current traction motors and their control

IEC 61377-3:2002, Railway applications — Rolling stock — Part 3: Combined testing of
alternating current motors, fed by an indirect convertor, and their control system
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3 Termes et définitions

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions donnés dans la
CEI 60050(411), la CEI 60050(551), la CEI 60050(811), la CEl 61287-1, la CEIl 60349-2 et les

suivants s’appliquent:

3.1
systéme combiné

élément constitué par I'onduleur, le ou les moteurs et la régulation qui s'y rapporte, les cables
de puissance équivalents qui les relient et un systéme de refroidissement équivalent

3.2
exploitant

organisine qui commande le systéme combiné. L'exploitant est nork
qui utilise le véhicule ou I'équipement, a moins que la responsab
maftre d'ceuvre principal ou a un consultant
3.3
constrycteur
organisie qui a la responsabilité technique de la fourni
NOTE Lg constructeur tel qu'il est défini ci-dessus peut &t
I'onduleur|, le fournisseur de la régulation, ou le i
34
fournis&eur
organisme qui a la responsabilité d'un pu d@' onstituants du systéme combin
\/> Fabricant
X‘"N Fournisseur Fournisseur
moteur (commande) (onduleur)
IEC 241/06
3.5

ateliers du constructeur
lieu ou les essais sont généralement effectués

3.6
service

anisme
e a un

isseur de

é

stipulation de la charge a laquelle est soumis le systéme combiné, en incluant le cas échéant
les périodes de freinage électrique, de marches a vide, de repos, ainsi que leur durée et leur

ordre de succession dans le temps
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3 Terms and definitions

For the purposes of this document, the terms and definitions given in |IEC 60050(411),
IEC 60050(551), IEC 60050(811), IEC 61287-1, IEC 60349-2 and the following apply:

3.1
combined system

unit consisting of the inverter, the motor(s), their related control system, equivalent power

cables connecting them, and an equivalent cooling system

3.2
user
organization which orders the combined system. The user is normall iogn which
uses th¢ vehicle or the equipment, unless the responsibility is delegad ntractor
or conslltant
33
manufalcturer
organization which has the technical responsibility for the bined systém
NOTE The manufacturer as defined above may also be the suppliep©f, the inotora inverter, of the ¢ontrol, or
of all of them, or of none of them.
34
supplie
organization which has the responsibili f one e constituents of the cdmbined
system Q
% w
\/> Manufacturer
NN Supplier Supplier
(motor) (control) (inverter)
IEC 241/06
3.5

manufacturer's works
location where tests are generally performed

3.6
duty

statement of the load to which the combined system is subjected, including, if applicable,
electric braking, no load, rest and de-energized periods, including their durations and

sequence in time
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3.7

cycle de service d’un véhicule/profil de charge

le cycle de service d’'un véhicule est la vitesse, la masse du train et la voie en fonction du
temps

Le profil de charge du convertisseur est calculé par I'ingénierie a partir du cycle de service du
véhicule. Le profil de charge (courant/puissance par rapport au temps) est le cycle répétitif,
ou le courant/la puissance de charge dans des conditions spécifiées telles que le démarrage
ou le freinage. La tension est également prise en considération

3.8
régime assigné d'un systéme combiné

ensemble des valeurs simultanées des grandeurs €éleciriques et mécaniqués, associjéds a leur
durée et a leur ordre de succession, attribuées au systéme combiné pa constructedr

3.9

valeur assignée

valeur n

3.10

régime

puissan vitesse
donnée es dans
la CEIl 6

NOTE P

3.1

régime

puissan vitesse
donnée limites d'échauffement données|dans le
TableaJ -1, en démarrant avec le systéme ¢ombiné
froid, to entionnées ici étant satisfaites

3.12

régime

puissan yYe combiné peut délivrer au banc d'essai a une] vitesse
donnée L'essai est pratiqué comme il est spécifié en 8.1]6 de Ila
CEI 603 &S limites d'échauffement données dans le Tableau |3 de la
CEI 6034

NOTE L urcharge de courte durée assignés concourent a déterminer l'aptitude des |systémes
combinés| & asstrergdes sgrvices qui comprennent des périodes d'utilisation de durée relativement lorjgue a un
régime inférieur au régime continu, suivie d'une période a un régime supérieur a celui-ci. Ces fonctiohnements
sont caragtéristiques de ceux se produisant sur des locomotives. lls ne sont pas applicables a des cycleq répétitifs
de courteleharge tels que-coux—quel'on peut roncontrer danslostransportsurbains—et similaires—-nre-comvient pas

qu'ils soient spécifiés pour de telles applications.

3.13

régime intermittent assigné

cycle de service pour lequel le systéme combiné peut fonctionner sans que I'échauffement en
aucun point ne dépasse les limites données dans la CEIl 60349-2 et dans la CEIl 61287-1

3.14

régime périodique assigné

service périodique qui peut étre appliqué au systéme combiné sans que I'échauffement en
aucun point ne dépasse les limites données dans la CElI 60349-2 et dans la CEIl 61287-1
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3.7
duty cycle of vehicle/load profile
duty cycle of vehicle is the speed and mass of train and track over the time.

The load profile for converter is calculated by the engineering from the duty cycle of vehicle.
Load profile (current/power versus time) is the repetitive cycle or the load current/power under
specified conditions such as starting and braking. Also the voltage has to be considered

3.8
rating of a combined system

combination of simultaneous values of electrical and mechanical quantities, with their duration

and sequence, assigned to the combined system by the manufacturer

3.9
rated value
numeridal value of any quantity included in a rating

3.10
contindous rating

mechanjical output that the combined system can delive
an unlimi
IEC 612

NOTE S

3.1

short-ti
mechanjc
the statg
2 and in

the limi

NOTE S
involve rg
most likell
and similg

3.13
intermi
duty cyé& : i Lt
any point exceedlng the I|m|ts glven in IEC 60349 2 and IEC 61287

3.14
periodic duty rating

a given s
in IEC 6034

pbeed for
9-2 and

pbeed for
60349-
of here

peed for

ies which
These are
bid transit

periodic duty on which the combined system may be operated without the temperature rise at

any point exceeding the limits given in IEC 60349-2 and IEC 61287-1


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=55a4c6b7b97565d5e8712aad97ac6912

-16 - 61377-1 O CEI:2006

4 Conditions d'environnement

Les conditions d'environnement relatives au moteur, a l'onduleur et a leur systéme de
régulation sont détaillées dans la CEIl 60349-2, la CEl 61287-1 et la CEIl 60571.

5 Caractéristiques d'un systéme combiné

51 Caractéristiques spécifiées

La speC|f|cat|on d'un systéme combiné doit, en régle générale, comprendre des courbes

Caracte IOLI\.'UGO CUO UUUIbUO OUIIt deIIIIUO UUIIIIIIG :GO \\UGIGUtGIIOlIL{UU E”eS
doivent|étre tracées jusqu'aux limites de fonctionnement pour chaque d0|vent
étre tra¢ées pour la source de courant continu du systéme de tracti ominale
spécifiée. Elles peuvent aussi étre tracées pour la plus haute »£t\| tension

d'alimentation du réseau de traction si un accord a été conclu enfre s i ?ucteur
Ces cgractéristiques doivent étre tracées pour une arence des
enroulements du moteur de 150 °C, et pour les températu nduleur
prévues par le fournisseur.

La Figufe 2 donne quelques exemples des points ou peuvent

étre déflnis pour obtenir des conditions de mesure s

®
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4 Environmental conditions

Environmental conditions relative to motor, inverter, and control system are detailed in
IEC 60349-2, IEC 61287-1 and IEC 60571.

5 Combined system characteristics

51 S8

operatin
the trac
higher \
These ¢
of 150 °

Figure 2
order to

pecified characteristics

g limits of each variable. They shall generally be drawn for the

gives some examples of the points where d.c. volta
have safe measurement conditions.

®

s. These

esigned
Itage of
wer and
acturer.
% motor

fined in
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.J

IEC 242/06

Figure 2 — Exemple de points de mesure de I'alimentation continue d’'entrée

En variante au couple et a la vitesse, les caractéristiques peuvent représenter I'effort de
traction aux roues et la vitesse du véhicule. Dans ce cas, le rapport d'engrenage, le diamétre
des roues et les pertes de la transmission doivent étre indiqués. Si des valeurs conven-
tionnelles sont utilisées pour ces derniéres, elles doivent étre conformes a la Figure B.1 de la

CEI 60349-2.
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=

O
O

()
N\ e

O\
O P,

.J

IEC 242/06

Figure 2 — Example of measurement points of the d.c. input

As an alternative to the torque and speed, the characteristics may show tractive effort at the
wheels and vehicle speed. In which case, the gear ratio, wheel diameter and transmission
losses shall be stated. If conventional values are used for the latter, they shall be in
accordance with Figure B.1 of IEC 60349-2.
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Les caractéristiques spécifiées doivent étre soumises a I'exploitant avant que la commande
du systéme combiné ne soit enregistrée, sauf autre spécification.

Les valeurs de la tension d'alimentation du réseau de traction doivent étre spécifiées par
I'exploitant. Il est recommandé de les choisir de préférence parmi les valeurs normalisées de
la CEI 60850.

5.2 Caractéristiques de base

Les caractéristiques de base sont les courbes caractéristiques obtenues a partir des résultats
de I'essai de type effectué suivant 7.5.

5.3 (Qaractéristiques d'un systéme combiné

Les cafactéristiques de base et les caractéristiques spécifiée ombiné,

représe :

a) les ¢ r njoyenne
des N Eystéeme
com

b) les csourant de s¢rtie de
I'ond tension
de courant
d'ex

c) des int ala
terrg

NOTE L tituants.

Si le re||; nue doit

aussi éfre représentée stémes

combings utilisés sur | Bhicules
alimentgs par @

Les car ation le

moteur,

La mes achines

synchro|

Les carl G oivent étre tracées au moins pour la référence maximale dg couple

(valeur Jaffichée du~yranipulateur) sur la plage compléte de vitesse de fonctionnement, en

traction|et’en freinage si le freinage électrique est proposé.

Seules les caractéristiques externes et le maximum des transitoires répétitives de
commutation internes sont obligatoires. Les autres valeurs et caractéristiques internes
doivent étre mesurées, mais les résultats ne doivent pas influencer la réception du systéme
combiné.

Les Figures 3 a 6 présentent des exemples des courbes obligatoires les plus communes.
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The specified characteristics shall be submitted to the user before the order for the combined

system is placed, unless otherwise specified.

The values of the supply voltage of the traction system shall be specified by the user. They

should preferably be the standard values according to IEC 60850.

5.2 Declared characteristics

Characteristic curves obtained from the results of type tests carried out in accordance

with 7.5.

5.3 Cembined-system-characteristies

The spgcified and declared characteristics of the combined system s c@aNfun
speed, over the whole application range are:

a) exte[nal characteristics such as the mean mechanical torq
inpuf: voltage, current and power of the combined system;

b) intennal characteristics such as the root-mean-square
inverter, the root-mean-square of the fundamental
voltage of the inverter, the slip of asynchrono
syndghronous motors;

c) intefnal values such as switching
earth peak voltage, temperatures,<etc.

NOTE Irjternal switching transients are of use tocheck\h

ction of

the d.c.

t of the
ent and
rent for

boint-to-

If the eIiciency is an important param e reguested, and this characteristic shall

also be¢ shown. Efficiene
thermalfelectric rolling std

The effi
inverter

The me
maching

The chg
demand
braking

sed on

tor, the

hronous

bntroller
electric

results

Figures 3 to 6 show examples of the most common mandatory curves.
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Couple /\ ‘/Poinﬂ

Tension
Courant

Couple de sortie

Tension d’entrée c.c.

Courant d’entrée c.c. /\
/N
\) Vitesse )
G IEC 243/06

Figure 3a — Caractéristique d’un systé chrone a source de tension: exemplg 1

Couple A

Tension
Courant

%

T e ewww e

’I

C X T ey g

Couple de sortie

Tension d’entrée c.c.

Courant d’entrée c.c.

Vitesse
IEC 244/06

Figure 3b — Caractéristique d’un systéme combiné asynchrone a source de tension: exemple 2

Figure 3 — Caractéristiques obligatoires — systéme combiné asynchrone
a source de tension (deux exemples)
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Torque /\ ‘/Poinﬂ

Voltage
Current

Output torque

DC input voltage

DC input current /\
/N
P ok >
G IEC 243/06
hronous combined system: example

Figure 3a — Characteristics of a voltage c
Torque A Point 1
Voltage
Current

T e ewww e

L d

L d

srecovcpfovcscvcvncvncvcccee

Output torque

1
DC input voltage

DC input current

Speed
IEC 244/06

Figure 3b — Characteristics of a voltage source asynchronous combined system: example 2

Figure 3 — Mandatory characteristics — voltage source asynchronous combined system
(two examples)
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T s

Tension ligne a ligne

Figure 4 - Ca

IEC 245/06
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Figure

T s

Line-to-line voltage

U ~ U
Lipe-to volta:
IEC 245/06
4 - Manditors oltage source asynchronous combined

system
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Point 1
Couple A ‘/

Courant
Tension

’ Couple de sortie

’ Courant d’entrée c.c.

¢
'l Tension d’entrée c.”
v (\

JAS
U itesse >

IEC 246/06

Figure 5a — Caractéristique d’u nchrone a source de courant

@ IEC 247/06

Figure 5b — Tension ligne a ligne

IEC 248/06
Figure 5¢ — Tension ligne a terre

Figure 5 — Caractéristiques obligatoires — systéme combiné asynchrone
a source de courant
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Point 1
Torque /\ ‘/

Current
Voltage

U
K 7
¢ Output torque

’ DC input current

/ DC input voltage
'] \'q

IEC 246/06

Figure 5a — Characteristics of\a en ce asyRchronous combined system

1 3
@ M 247/06

Figure 5b — Line-to-line voltage

IEC 248/06
Figure 5c — Line-to-earth voltage

Figure 5 — Mandatory characteristics — current source asynchronous combined system


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=55a4c6b7b97565d5e8712aad97ac6912

- 28 - 61377-1 O CEI:2006

Couple /
Tension
Courant

Couple de sortieﬂ

’ Courant d’entrée c.c.

Ny

vitesée 7
IEC 249/06

¥’source de courant

=i

IEC 250/06

QFi re 6b > Communication de charge: tension ligne a ligne

\ IEC 251/06

Figure 6¢c — Communication de charge: tension ligne a terre

~_ S

/

IEC 252/06

Figure 6d — Auto-communication: tension ligne a ligne

I~

IEC 253/06

Figure 6e — Auto-communication: tension ligne a terre

Figure 6 — Caractéristiques obligatoires — systéme combiné synchrone
a source de courant
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Torque
Voltage

Current / Point 1
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4
4
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4
4
/

’
/ A

/ Output torque
’

DC input current

.
4,
’
’
’
4 .
1 DC input voltage
[)
Spéed
IEC 2%9/06

Figure 6a — Characteristics of a current source s h@ou ombined system

AN IEC 251/06

igure 6¢c — Load communication: line-to-earth voltage

7 ‘ /A/-

=i

IEC 250/06

ion: line-to-line voltage

IEC 252/06
Figure 6d — Self communication: line-to-line voltage
/ / / f / / |
IEC 253/06

Figure 6e — Self communication: line-to-earth voltage

Figure 6 — Mandatory characteristics — current source synchronous combined system
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5.4 Echange d'information et responsabilité

La CEI 60349-2 et la CEIl 61287-1 mentionnent I'échange d'information entre le fournisseur du
moteur et le fournisseur de I'onduleur afin de s'assurer que le systéme combiné réponde aux
exigences des normes susmentionnées, les documents enregistrant cet échange
d'information faisant partie intégrante de la spécification du moteur et de I'onduleur.

Le Paragraphe 3.3 définit le constructeur comme étant I'organisme qui a la responsabilité
technique de la fourniture du systeme combiné. En conséquence, il est responsable de la
spécification technique des constituants du systéme combiné afin de satisfaire aux exigences
de la présente norme.

6 Callégories d'essais
6.1 Qénéralité

Il 'y a trqis catégories d'essais:
— essgis de type;
— essdis d'investigation;

— essdis de série.

La présepnte norme ne concerne pas directeme sant du
systemg subit les essais de série suiva

6.2 sais de type

Les es s et les
perform Eystéme
combing de conception notiyelle

Si des modifications ts sont
décidéep aprés @ sur les
performpances du sy lu entre
I'exploithnt et le co certains
des ess

Sous ré ¢ G gé sile
construgteur f 3 biné de
méme ¢€ S régime

Le but des essais d'investigation est d'obtenir des informations complémentaires soit sur
I'onduleur lorsqu'il alimente le moteur, soit sur le moteur lorsqu'il est alimenté par I'onduleur,
soit sur la régulation du systéme combiné. lls seront effectués si un accord préalable a été
conclu entre exploitant et constructeur. Les résultats de ces essais ne doivent pas influencer
la réception du systéme sauf accord entre exploitant et constructeur.

7 Essais

7.1 Généralités

L'essai combiné donne I'occasion de faire fonctionner les constituants du systéme combiné
avec les parameétres réels comme en service. Le couple du moteur, la tension continue du

circuit intermédiaire, le courant et la tension de sortie de I'onduleur, etc., sont ceux qui sont
rencontrés en service.
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5.4 Exchange of information and responsibility

IEC 60349-2 and IEC 61287-1 point out the need for the exchange of information between the
motor supplier and the inverter supplier, to ensure that the combined system will meet the
requirements of the above-mentioned standards, the documents recording this exchange of
information being an integral part of the specification of the motor and of the inverter.

Subclause 3.3 defines the manufacturer as the organization which has the technical
responsibility for the supply of the combined system. As a consequence, it is responsible for
the technical specification of the constituents of the combined system in order to meet the
requirements of this standard.

6 Teslt categories

6.1 QGeneral
There afe three categories of tests:

- type|tests;

— inveptigation tests;

— routine tests.

This stgndard is not directly concerng ystem is
routine fested according to its relevant stand

6.2 Tlype tests

Type tests are intended Qroy ' 5 a new
combingd system. They sha i € $ign.

If modif|cations of'the G g process of the constituents are decided after
the compbined 54::;17 { the influence of these modifications| on the
performpnces of thg i m shall be evaluated. Then an agreement may be
reached gr not to carry out the type test again, or to garry out
only sor

Subject ) tween” user and manufacturer, a type test is not required if the
manufag avices a Yull type test report carried out on a combined system of the same
design, same sQoling conditions, at the same rating or higher.

6.3 Ipvestigation

The object of investigation tests is to obfain additional information on the inverter when it
feeds the motor, or on the motor when it is fed by the inverter, or on the control of the
combined system. They will be carried out when a previous agreement has been reached
between user and manufacturer. The results of these tests shall not influence the acceptance
of the system unless so agreed between user and manufacturer.

7 Tests

71 General

Combined testing gives the opportunity to run the constituents of the combined system with
the actual parameters as in service. The torque of the motor, the d.c. link voltage, the output
current and voltage of the inverter, etc., are those produced in service.
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Le constructeur doit fournir a I'exploitant, avant le commencement des essais, une
spécification définissant les essais a entreprendre suivant cette norme et les critéres
d’acceptation afin de satisfaire aux conditions du contrat. A la suite de I'exécution de ces
essais, le constructeur doit fournir a I'exploitant un rapport d'essai complet.

7.2 Conditions d'essai
7.21 Refroidissement pendant les essais

Le systéme combiné doit étre essayé avec son refroidissement disposé comme en service, en
incluant les conduites et les filtres considérés comme une partie du véhicule, ou avec des
dispositions donnant des conditions équivalentes. On peut effectuer la mesure de paramétres
convendbles (debit, pression, tEmperatures, etc.) pour demontrer que teswconditjons de
refroidigsement sont équivalentes a celles réalisées sur le véhicule.

Le refrqidissement qui correspond au déplacement du véhicule i € pour les
parties fle I'équipement pour lesquelles le refroidissement nature

Toutes les simulations de refroidissement doivent faire I'okjet d

Des défails relatifs au refroidissement de chaque és dans les|normes
qui les négissent.

7.2.2 Alimentation de puissance

tation en courant continu du
sai. Les inductances, les capacités
considération uniquement |si elles

L'alimer
véhiculg
et les

présentg

7.2.3

La pui ‘ ANiq i i étre mesurée directement (couplemégtre) ou
indirect¢ i oy les arbres du ou des moteurs. La précigion des
mesure$ doit étre eg les articles appropriés de cette norme

En varignte, ¢ - 3 conclu entre exploitant et constructeur, on peut auss| obtenir
la puisgance mec'q B sortie par sommation des pertes ou par une méthHode de
récupér ' deux systémes combinés; ces méthodes sont en cpurs de
confirma nne un exemple de disposition de banc d'essai pour une méthode
d'essai par re

NOTE Lp méthode de ssmmation des pertes inclut I'évaluation des pertes

— du mé lectriques

tournantes des véhicules ferroviaires et routiers — Part/e 3: Calcu/ des pertes tota/es des moteurs a courant
alternatif alimentés par convertisseur électronique par addition des pertes des composants, qui est une
spécification technique, traite de la méthode de sommation des pertes; dans ce cas, la précision des mesures
sera celle indiquée dans ce rapport);

— de I'onduleur, déduites généralement des mesures de I'entrée cété courant continu;

— des cables, et, s'il y en a, des résistances et inductances nécessaires pour faire fonctionner le systéme
combiné.
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The manufacturer shall provide to the user before the commencement of testing, a test
specification defining the tests to be undertaken from this standard and the acceptance
criteria to meet the contract requirements. Following the completion of testing, the
manufacturer shall supply the user with a full test report.

7.2 Test conditions
7.21 Cooling during the tests
The combined system shall be tested with its cooling arranged as in service, including ducting

and filters regarded as part of the vehicle, or with arrangements giving equivalent conditions.
Measurements of relevant parameters (flow, pressure, temperatures, etc.) may be performed

in orde on the
vehicle.

Cooling| corresponding to that produced by the motion of the ve pted for
parts of|the equipment for which natural cooling is of importance

All simuflations of cooling shall be subject to agreement.

Details gbout the cooling of each component are give

7.2.2 Power supply

The power supply can be derived f pply or from another| source
availabl resistance shall be taken into
account

7.2.3 Mechanical out

The mgchanical outp

maching) at the tor
in the rglevant C@ Q

irectly (torquemeter) or indirectly (calibrated
y of the measurements shall be that mgntioned

Alternat gr and manufacturer, the mechanical output may be
derived back-to-back method if two combined systgms are
availabl being confirmed (Figure 7 gives an example of a test bed

arrange ethod of test).

NOTE The summation of J0sses method includes the evaluation of the losses of
- the mptaof,/derived from measurements on the a.c. input (IEC 60349-3: Electric traction — Rotating|electrical
machimes—forrait—amd-Toad—vehictes = FPart-S—Determimationrof the—totatfosses—of ctonvertor-fed—alternating

current motors by summation of the component losses which is a technical specification and deals with the
method of summation of losses; in this case, the accuracy of the measurements will be that stated in the
report);

- the inverter, generally derived from the d.c. input measurements;

- the cables, and, if any, the resistors, and inductances necessary to run the combined system.
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Alimentation du banc d’essai

7\,
v
IEC 254/06
Figure 7 — Disposition de banc d'essai pour I'essai en réc

7.24 Conditions spéciales pour les moteurs asynchrones en
Lorsqug plusieurs moteurs asynchrones sont alimentés en o leur, la
différenge de diameétre des roues peut amener certain ition de
charge |a plus élevée (cas 1). La régulation peut aussi i€ fous les
moteurg dans les limites de la charge qui leur serait applique i it [férence
de diamétre des roues, par réduction de I'effort cti s.2),”En conséqué¢nce, la
différenge de diamétre des roues affecte les cara isti fements
des mo Les doit
faire I'o
Les rele les cas
effectué
Si la régulation est pr ondition

effectud. Si la régulat s d'une
charge donnée @ faire un
relevé gdditionnelNde Ca ouple par calcul ou de I'obtenir par un essaijcomplet
si un accord a été et constructeur.

7.3

7.3.1

Les esspi ivent étre eifectués aux régimes du systéme combiné pour lesquels un accord a
été con

NOTE Ppuries moteurs en paralléle, des essais complémentaires suivant 7.2.4 peuvent étre demandés.

Dans le cas d'un essai au régime continu assigné, le temps pour atteindre la stabilisation de
la température peut étre raccourci en commengant I'essai a une charge plus élevée ou avec
une ventilation réduite de certains éléments du systéme, pourvu que les conditions assignées
soient maintenues au moins 2 h ou qu'on ait montré, par des moyens appropriés, que les
températures stabilisées ont été atteintes.

Dans le cas d'un essai a un régime périodique assigneé, le temps pour atteindre la stabilisation
de la température peut étre raccourci en commengant I'essai a un régime calculé équivalent
et en poursuivant avec des cycles répétitifs.

Le Paragraphe 5.4 établit la responsabilité technique du constructeur du systéme combiné.
En conséquence, il n'est pas nécessaire que le fournisseur effectue I'essai d'échauffement
d'un constituant suivant la norme qui le régit. Le constituant peut étre considéré comme ayant
satisfait aux essais d'échauffement pourvu que, pendant I'essai combiné, les échauffements
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Test bed supply

7\
v
IEC 254/06
Figure 7 — Test bed arrangement for back-to-bagk test
of an asynchronous combined syste
7.2.4 Special conditions for paralleled asynchronous motors
When sgveral asynchronous motors are fed in parallel by ong i he difference |n wheel
diameter can bring some of the motors to their (case |1). The
controller may be designed to retain all the motors withig a xhichy would apply|if there
was no| difference in wheel diameter by red active~effort (case 2). As a
consequence, the effect of the diffe ' will affect the| torque
characteristics, or the temperature i The maximum permissible
differenge in wheel diameter shall be agreed\hetwee manufacturer.
The chaz case be performed as if there was
no whegl diameter mismatef
If the cqntroller is desi otors are brought to their worst confition of
load (case 1), iti tOxe-rise test of the motors shall be performed. If the
control js design iye effort
(case 2], an add may be
obtained by a comg
7.3 T
7.3.1
The tes d,dut at the agreed ratings of the system.
NOTE Fpr paralleled>otets, additional tests may be required according to 7.2.4.
In the tase—of a—continuousrating—test,the time to reachasteady temperature Imay be

shortened by commencing the test at an increased load or reduced ventilation of some
elements of the system, provided that the rated conditions are subsequently maintained for at
least 2 h, or until it is demonstrated by appropriate means that steady temperatures have

been reached.

In the case of a periodic duty rating test, the time to reach a steady temperature may be
shortened by commencing the test at a calculated equivalent rating, and going on with

repeated cycles.

Subclause 5.4 states the technical responsibility of the manufacturer of the combined system.
As a consequence, it is not necessary that the supplier carries out the temperature-rise test of
a constituent, according to its relevant standard. The constituent may be deemed to have
passed the temperature-rise test, provided the temperature rises during the combined testing
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ne dépassent pas les valeurs spécifiées dans la norme qui le régit. Si aucune valeur n'est
spécifiée dans cette norme, des valeurs peuvent alors étre fixées d'un commun accord. Cela
demeure valable méme si les paramétres électriques ne sont pas exactement ceux qui
avaient été acceptés d'un commun accord entre fournisseur et constructeur.

7.3.2 Mesure des températures

La mesure de la température de parties du systeme combiné est décrite dans les normes
appropriées.

7.4 Essais additionnels pour des moteurs asynchrones paralléles

Les confditions d'essais additionnels font I'objet d'un accord entre exploitant et tqnstrutteur:

7.4.1 Essai d'échauffement d'un moteur

Cet esshi doit étre effectué pour le cas 1 tel que spécifié en 7.

Sauf spgcification contraire, cet essai doit tenir compte du a|t : imgnte une
roue qu| a la différence maximale de diamétre de roue : & i joit étre
modifié¢ de sorte que le glissement corresponde a i élevées
du fait cTe la différence dans le diamétre des roues. ¢ e l'effet
de la djfférence de diamétre des roues sur | > ue \de couple et I'évoluytion du
glissemgnt. @

Couple A

Glissement

ple d’'un moteur qui posséde
es pires conditions de charges dues
a des différences de diametre de roues

O

Z Glissement calculé

\

\‘ -
> “

Sew -y

Glissement mesuré - ;

Vitesse
IEC 255/06

Figure 8 — Effet d'un écart de diamétre des roues sur la caractéristique de couple
des moteurs asynchrones
NOTE Le glissement correspondant vaut:
s+ (AD/D ) [(n — 1)/n]
(+ en traction, — en freinage)

ou
s (p-u.) est le glissement mesuré au cours des relevés de caractéristiques (moteur chaud, voir 7.5.1.2);
n est le nombre de moteurs en paralléle;

AD/D (p.u.) est la différence maximale de diametre des roues.
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do not exceed the values specified in the constituent standards. If there are no values
specified in the constituent standard, then values may be agreed upon. This remains valid
even if the electric parameters are not exactly those agreed upon between the supplier and
the manufacturer.

7.3.2 Measurement of temperatures

The measurement of the temperature of the parts of the combined system is described in the
relevant standards.

7.4 Additional tests for paralleled asynchronous motors
The con turer:
7.41 Temperature-rise tests of one motor

This tesft shall be carried out for case 1 as specified in 7.2.4.

This tedt, unless otherwise specified, shall consider that ¢ el which
has the| maximum difference in wheel diameter ified so
that thg slip corresponds to the worst conditions in wheel
diameter. Figure 8 shows an example of the effect ¢ heel diameter on the

torque d

haracteristic, and the evolution of the sli

QTorque of one motor which has

the\wgfst condition of load due
to wheel diameter mismatch

2//i

Calculated slip
L
‘M

-
-
-

-
~----"“

Measured slip - ;

Speed
IEC 255/06

Figure 8 — Effect of wheel diameter mismatch on the torque characteristic
of asynchronous motors

NOTE The corresponding slip equals:
s £ (AD/D) [(n — 1)/n]
(+ in motoring, — in braking)
where
s (p.u.) is the slip measured during the characteristic tests (motor hot, refer to 7.5.1.2);
n is the number of motors in parallel;

AD/D (p.u.) is the maximum difference in wheel diameter.
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Pour toutes les applications congues pour des régimes soit continus soit d'une heure
(principalement les locomotives) et ou le fonctionnement en freinage ne s'applique pas, on
doit effectuer un essai d'échauffement au régime continu majoré (pour les différences entre
les diametres des roues). Cet essai est généralement suffisant pour montrer que le moteur
convient a I'application (principalement les locomotives).

Chaque fois que le fonctionnement en freinage s'applique, I'essai d'échauffement doit étre
effectué en utilisant le cycle de service spécifié afin d'atteindre les conditions maximales de
température. Cet essai tient compte des conditions de charge plus élevées en traction et
moins élevées en freinage (principalement les applications de transport urbain).

7.4.2 _Essai complet

Les moleurs en paralléle doivent étre alimentés par un onduleur. Sau bntraire,
ils doiv Af oit étre
chargé de sorte qu'il ait une vitesse qui corresponde a la différenc [ fisée de
diamétre des roues.

NOTE Clet essai exige un banc d'essai spécial. Si un accord a été cong
étre rempjacé par le calcul de la réduction de I'effort de traction.

ur, il peut

7.5 Relevé des caractéristiques et tolérances
7.5.1 Caractéristiques de couple

7.5.11 Généralités

On doit gques de
couple § \ ence de
couple (valeur affichée dy'mani rs ét afin de
mesuref les caractéristiqus 4 e sortie
(moyen) du moteur, la|t i rant (moyen) et la puissance (moyenne) du
c6té continu de I'ondul

Les carl couple

(valeur a plage compléte de vitesse de fonctionnement, en
traction électrique est proposé. Elles peuvent égalemgent étre
tracées : éférence maximale de couple a n'importe quelle vitesge si un
NOTE H S allele, des essais complémentaires suivant 7.4 peuvent étre demandés.

La valedr limitexde I'ekreur de l'instrument de mesures ne doit pas dépasser:

12 %-dumaximum du couple mécanique de référence a la vitesse considérée;

+1 % pour les valeurs moyennes de la tension, du courant et de la puissance c6té continu;

12 % pour les valeurs c6té alternatif.

Dans la mesure ou les relevés des caractéristiques de couple mesurés pendant I'essai du
systéme combiné satisfont aux exigences de la présente norme, cela demeure valable, méme
si les paramétres électriques du moteur (flux et courant) ne sont pas exactement ceux qui
avaient été acceptés d'un commun accord entre fournisseur et constructeur, et que les essais
aient été faits selon la CEIl 60349-2.

La température est un paramétre important qui influence le couple de sortie d'une quantité qui
dépend des performances de la régulation, en particulier pour les transmissions asynchrones.
Le relevé des caractéristiques de couple donne I'occasion de vérifier l'influence de I'échauf-
fement sur le couple de sortie.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=55a4c6b7b97565d5e8712aad97ac6912

	Français
	SOMMAIRE
	AVANT-PROPOS
	1 Domaine d'application et objet
	2 Références normatives
	3 Termes et définitions
	4 Conditions d'environnement
	5 Caractéristiques d'un système combiné
	5.1 Caractéristiques spécifiées
	5.2 Caractéristiques de base
	5.3 Caractéristiques d'un système combiné
	5.4 Echange d'information et responsabilité

	6 Catégories d'essais
	6.1 Généralité
	6.2 Essais de type
	6.3 Essais d'investigation

	7 Essais
	7.1 Généralités
	7.2 Conditions d'essai
	7.3 Essais d'échauffement
	7.4 Essais additionnels pour des moteurs asynchrones parallèles
	7.5 Relevé des caractéristiques et tolérances
	7.6 Essais divers
	7.7 Essais d'investigation

	Annexe A (normative) Accords entre exploitant et constructeur
	Figure 1 – Transmission pour la traction
	Figure 2 – Exemple de points de mesure de l'alimentation continue d'entrée
	Figure 3 – Caractéristiques obligatoires – système combiné asynchrone à source de tension (deux exemples)
	Figure 4 – Caractéristiques obligatoires – système combiné asynchrone à source de tension
	Figure 5 – Caractéristiques obligatoires – système combiné asynchrone à source de courant
	Figure 6 – Caractéristiques obligatoires – système combiné synchrone à source de courant
	Figure 7 – Disposition de banc d'essai pour l'essai en récupération
	Figure 8 – Effet d'un écart de diamètre des roues sur la caractéristique de couple des moteurs asynchrones
	Figure 9 – Exemple de plage de fonctionnement d'un système combiné à source de tension
	Tableau 1 – Liste des essais

	English
	CONTENTS
	FOREWORD
	1 Scope and object
	2 Normative references
	3 Terms and definitions
	4 Environmental conditions
	5 Combined system characteristics
	5.1 Specified characteristics
	5.2 Declared characteristics
	5.3 Combined system characteristics
	5.4 Exchange of information and responsibility

	6 Test categories
	6.1 General
	6.2 Type tests
	6.3 Investigation tests

	7 Tests
	7.1 General
	7.2 Test conditions
	7.3 Temperature-rise tests
	7.4 Additional tests for paralleled asynchronous motors
	7.5 Characteristic tests and tolerances
	7.6 Miscellaneous tests
	7.7 Investigation tests

	Annex A (normative) Agreement between user and manufacturer
	Figure 1 – Traction drive
	Figure 2 – Example of measurement points of the d.c. input
	Figure 3 – Mandatory characteristics – voltage source asynchronous combined system (two examples)
	Figure 4 – Mandatory characteristics – voltage source asynchronous combined system
	Figure 5 – Mandatory characteristics – current source asynchronous combined system
	Figure 6 – Mandatory characteristics – current source synchronous combined system
	Figure 7 – Test bed arrangement for back-to-back test of an asynchronous combined system
	Figure 8 – Effect of wheel diameter mismatch on the torque characteristic of asynchronous motors
	Figure 9 – Example of operating range of a voltage source combined system
	Table 1 – List of tests




